
Outright
Driver/Navigator

Tour de Course 2023 Outright
Driver/Navigator

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

26 Ewen McPherson Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 1124.0 1064.0 1089.0 3277.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1093.0 1070.0 1108.0 3271.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welsh 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1097.5 1006.0 1110.0 3213.5

45D Vaughan Bradshaw / Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris 1006.5 1044.0 1158.0 3208.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS 1057.0 1008.0 1081.0 3146.0

50D Daniel Shipton / Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1020.0 1052.0 1064.0 3136.0

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 1024.0 1013.0 1007.0 3044.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynne Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1037.0 970.0 1032.0 3039.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 1018.0 940.0 1065.0 3023.0

5 Robin Knaggs / Blake Knaggs 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1080.0 923.0 1009.0 3012.0

22D Tahlia Owers / Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI 998.0 971.0 1023.0 2992.0

11 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 1004.0 972.0 937.0 2913.0

25 Allan Rumble / Rafael Marques 2003 Commodore 975.5 901.0 963.0 2839.5

3 Philip Owers / Peter Knight 2017 Audi RS3 1042.0 779.0 952.0 2773.0

2 David Kennedy / Ned Hamilton 2000 Porsche 996 888.0 859.0 897.0 2644.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 881.0 812.0 838.0 2531.0

20 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2017 Ford Mustang 860.0 678.0 893.0 2431.0

10 Rowland Tidd / Doug Fernie 2020 Nissan Infiniti Coupe 821.0 790.0 718.0 2329.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Therese Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 0.0 970.0 952.0 1922.0

18D Dashmir Barolli / Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 613.0 561.0 640.0 1814.0

18DD Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 614.0 560.0 636.0 1810.0

50DD Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 591.0 547.0 669.0 1807.0

22DD Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI 623.5 508.0 645.0 1776.5

45DD Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris 572.0 563.0 614.0 1749.0

33DD Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS 622.5 484.0 593.0 1699.5

1DD Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang 566.0 486.0 578.0 1630.0

1D Jeff Smith / Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang 521.0 470.0 558.0 1549.0

9DD Libby Welch 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX 575.0 326.0 603.0 1504.0

7 Chris van Wyk / Andrew Dons 2014 Caterham Seven 485 1016.0 410.0 0.0 1426.0

27DD Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt 536.5 497.0 0.0 1033.5

27D Robert Smith / Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt 503.0 434.0 0.0 937.0



Outright
Classes

Tour de Course 2023 Outright
Classes

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Class Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Total

50D Daniel Shipton / Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX Classic Cup 1020.0 1052.0 1064.0 3136.0

25 Allan Rumble / Rafael Marques 2003 Commodore Classic Cup 975.5 901.0 963.0 2839.5

7 Chris van Wyk / Andrew Dons 2014 Caterham Seven 485 Classic Cup 1016.0 410.0 0.0 1426.0

45D Vaughan Bradshaw / Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris Modern Cup 1006.5 1044.0 1158.0 3208.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI Modern Cup 1024.0 1013.0 1007.0 3044.0

22D Tahlia Owers / Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI Modern Cup 998.0 971.0 1023.0 2992.0

11 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS Modern Cup 1004.0 972.0 937.0 2913.0

10 Rowland Tidd / Doug Fernie 2020 Nissan Infiniti Coupe Modern Cup 821.0 790.0 718.0 2329.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynne Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang Mustang Cup 1037.0 970.0 1032.0 3039.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang Mustang Cup 1018.0 940.0 1065.0 3023.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang Mustang Cup 881.0 812.0 838.0 2531.0

20 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2017 Ford Mustang Mustang Cup 860.0 678.0 893.0 2431.0

1D Jeff Smith / Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang Mustang Cup 521.0 470.0 558.0 1549.0

27D Robert Smith / Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt Mustang Cup 503.0 434.0 0.0 937.0

26 Ewen McPherson Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 Porsche Cup 1124.0 1064.0 1089.0 3277.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS Porsche Cup 1093.0 1070.0 1108.0 3271.0

5 Robin Knaggs / Blake Knaggs 2016 Porsche GT3 RS Porsche Cup 1080.0 923.0 1009.0 3012.0

2 David Kennedy / Ned Hamilton 2000 Porsche 996 Porsche Cup 888.0 859.0 897.0 2644.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welsh 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX Super Cup 1097.5 1006.0 1110.0 3213.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS Super Cup 1057.0 1008.0 1081.0 3146.0

3 Philip Owers / Peter Knight 2017 Audi RS3 Super Cup 1042.0 779.0 952.0 2773.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Therese Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 Super Cup 0.0 970.0 952.0 1922.0

18D Dashmir Barolli / Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 Super Cup 613.0 561.0 640.0 1814.0



Double Drivers
Only

Tour de Course 2023 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

18DD Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 614.0 560.0 636.0 1810.0

50DD Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 591.0 547.0 669.0 1807.0

22DD Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI 623.5 508.0 645.0 1776.5

45DD Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris 572.0 563.0 614.0 1749.0

33DD Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS 622.5 484.0 593.0 1699.5

1DD Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang 566.0 486.0 578.0 1630.0

9DD Libby Welch 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX 575.0 326.0 603.0 1504.0

27DD Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt 536.5 497.0 0.0 1033.5



Navigators 
Only

Tour de Course 2023 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle 111 201 204 309 Total

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 450 265 260 481 1456

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welsh 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX 440 255 260 460 1415

26 Ewen McPherson Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 450 265 250 435 1400

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 430 255 198 470 1353

35 Larry Walsh / Lynne Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 430 220 240 455 1345

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS 385 250 225 465 1325

45D Vaughan Bradshaw / Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris 380 230 240 466 1316

50D Daniel Shipton / Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 420 255 220 413 1308

22D Tahlia Owers / Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI 375 215 240 440 1270

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 410 235 230 363 1238

11 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 380 235 230 365 1210

25 Allan Rumble / Rafael Marques 2003 Commodore 370 215 202 400 1187

5 Robin Knaggs / Blake Knaggs 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 400 200 152 390 1142

2 David Kennedy / Ned Hamilton 2000 Porsche 996 355 195 190 310 1050

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 370 180 189 295 1034

3 Philip Owers / Peter Knight 2017 Audi RS3 350 50 170 325 895

20 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2017 Ford Mustang 325 10 195 360 890

10 Rowland Tidd / Doug Fernie 2020 Nissan Infiniti Coupe 280 190 215 195 880

4 Graeme Mathieson / Therese Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 0 240 240 390 870

7 Chris van Wyk / Andrew Dons 2014 Caterham Seven 485 425 245 0 0 670

1D Jeff Smith / Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang 0 0 0 0 0

18D Dashmir Barolli / Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 0 0 0 0 0

27D Robert Smith / Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt 0 0 0 0 0



Drivers Only Tour de Course 2023 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total
Less 
Navs

Driver 
Only

45D Vaughan Bradshaw / Wayne Bradshaw 2022 Toyota GR Yaris 1006.5 1044.0 1158.0 3208.5 1316 1892.5

3 Philip Owers / Peter Knight 2017 Audi RS3 1042.0 779.0 952.0 2773.0 895 1878.0

26 Ewen McPherson Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 1124.0 1064.0 1089.0 3277.0 1400 1877.0

5 Robin Knaggs / Blake Knaggs 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1080.0 923.0 1009.0 3012.0 1142 1870.0

50D Daniel Shipton / Garry Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1020.0 1052.0 1064.0 3136.0 1308 1828.0

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2016 Ford Focus RS 1057.0 1008.0 1081.0 3146.0 1325 1821.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1093.0 1070.0 1108.0 3271.0 1456 1815.0

18D Dashmir Barolli / Jerry Barolli 2022 Audi RS3 613.0 561.0 640.0 1814.0 0 1814.0

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 1024.0 1013.0 1007.0 3044.0 1238 1806.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welsh 2005 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1097.5 1006.0 1110.0 3213.5 1415 1798.5

22D Tahlia Owers / Seth Jackson 2020 Subaru WRX STI 998.0 971.0 1023.0 2992.0 1270 1722.0

11 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 1004.0 972.0 937.0 2913.0 1210 1703.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynne Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1037.0 970.0 1032.0 3039.0 1345 1694.0

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 1018.0 940.0 1065.0 3023.0 1353 1670.0

25 Allan Rumble / Rafael Marques 2003 Commodore 975.5 901.0 963.0 2839.5 1187 1652.5

2 David Kennedy / Ned Hamilton 2000 Porsche 996 888.0 859.0 897.0 2644.0 1050 1594.0

1D Jeff Smith / Martin Riseley 2021 Ford Mustang 521.0 470.0 558.0 1549.0 0 1549.0

20 Dave Pitman / Sharon Lee Farrell-Adams 2017 Ford Mustang 860.0 678.0 893.0 2431.0 890 1541.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 881.0 812.0 838.0 2531.0 1034 1497.0

10 Rowland Tidd / Doug Fernie 2020 Nissan Infiniti Coupe 821.0 790.0 718.0 2329.0 880 1449.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Therese Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 0.0 970.0 952.0 1922.0 870 1052.0

27D Robert Smith / Harrison Imrie 2019 Ford Mustang Bullitt 503.0 434.0 0.0 937.0 0 937.0

7 Chris van Wyk / Andrew Dons 2014 Caterham Seven 485 1016.0 410.0 0.0 1426.0 670 756.0


